GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION LEASE AMENDMENT No. 3
PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE

TO LEASE NO. GS-09P-LCA00152
LEASE AMENDMENT

ADDRESS OF PREMISES
701 B Street, Suite 900
San Diego, CA 92101-8101

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this date by and between PROXIMA 701 LLC,

whose address is: 3161 MICHELSON DRIVE, SUITE 900, IRVINE, CA 92612-4409

herainafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government:

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the above Lease to accept the completed Tenant Improvements (T1) and
Building Specific Amortized Capital (BSAC), to modify the rent table to amortize T1 and BSAC into rent for the remaining firm
term of the lease and to adjust the commission and commission credit paragraph accoardingly.

NOW THEREFORE, these parties for the considerations hereinafter mentioned covenant and agree that the said Lease
is amended, effective upon Government execution, as follows:

‘This Lease Amendment contains 3 pages.

All other terms and conditions of the lease shall remain in force and effect.
IN WITNESS WHE arties subscribed their names as of the below date.

FOR THE L FOR THE

Signature: Signature:

Name: Name: Larry Becker

Title: m‘““””?ﬁd 5‘19 nafOngr Title: Lease Contracting Officer
Entity Name: Proxima 701 LLC GSA, Public Byildings Service
Date: v 24, 20l¥ Date: ‘?f 25 /12
WITNESSE C

Signature:

Name:

Title: ]

Date: Sttt e 24, 2

8/6/2013 1:38 PM Lease Amendment Form 12/12



Lease Amendment No.3  GS-09P-LGA00152 PAGE 2of3

Paragraph 1.03 is hereby deleted and replaced with the following:

1.03  RENT AND OTHER CONSIDERATION (SEP 2015)
A, The Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent, payable in monthly installments in arrears, at the following rates:
BLOCK A (Suites 900, 901 and 902}
09/22/2016- 05/22/2016- 08/18/2018- 09/22/2021-
05/21/2017 068/15/2018 09/21/2021 09/21/2026
ANNUAL RENT | ANNUAL RENT | ANNUAL RENT | ANNUAL RENT
SHELL RENT' | $215,144.41 $569,013.56 $589,013.56 $569,013.56
TENANT IMPROVEMENTS RENT- | $ 000 | 8 0.00 $ 10,622.11 5 0.00
BUILDING SPECIFIC AMORTIZED CAPITAL’ |  § 000 | $ 000 | % 732707 | § 0.00
OPERATING CosTs® | $138,724.75 $138,724.75 $138,724.75 $138,724.75
TOTAL ANNUAL RENT | $353,869.16 $707,738.31 $725,687.49 $707,738.31
! Shall rent ealculation:
{Months 1-8) $10.95 (rounded) per RSF multiplied by 19,849 RSF;
Shell Rent was reduced by $235,812.77 to reflect 50% abalement of Shell + Operating Rent
(Months 9-60) $28.98 {rounded) per RSF mulliplied by 19,849 RSF
(Months 61-120)  $28.96 (rounded) per RSF multiplied by 19,648 RSF
“The Govemment approved Tenant mpravements cost:
Total T costs including change onders to date $323,676.60
minus applicaticn of Lessor's T contribution of 2 0
reduces the amaunt of TI's to be amortized to $ 28,939.80
smortized at a rale of 8.0% per annum over the remaining 37 months of the firm term.
* The Buikding Specific Amortized Capital (BSAC):
$19,962.60 amoriized at a rate of 8.0% per annum, over the remaining 37 months of the firm term.
! Operating Costs rent calculation:
$7.06 {rounded) per RSF multiplied by 19,649 RSF
* Stated total Annuat Rent excludes CPI adjustments
B. Intentionally Deleted.
C. Intentionally Deleted.
D. Rent has been adjusted in the table above based upon the final T and BSAC costs, amortized over the remaining
37 months of the firm term of the lease,
E. Intentionally Deleted,
F. If the Government occuples the Premises for less than a full calendar month, then rent shall be prorated based on
the actual number of days of occupancy for that month.
G. Rent shall be paid to Lessor by electronic funds transfer in accordance with the provisions of the General Clauses.

Rent shall be payable to the Payee designated by the Lessor in the System for Award Management (SAM),

If the payee is
different from the Lessor, both payee and Lessor must be registered and active in SAM.

INITIALS:

ESSOR GOV'T

Lease Amendment Form 12/412



Lease Amandment No.3 GS-09P-LCA00152 PAGE 3of3

H. Lessor shall provide to the Government, in exchange for the payment of rental and other specified consideration,
the following:

1. The leasehold interest in the Property described in the paragraph entitled *The Premises.”

2, All costs, expenses and fees to perform the work required for acceptance of the Premises in accordance

with this Lease, including all costs for iabor, materials, and equipment, professional fees, contractor fees, attorney fees,
permit fees, inspection fees, and similar such fess, and all related expenses.

3 Performance or satisfaction of all other obligations set forth in this Lease; and all services, utilities, and
maintenance required for the proper operation of the Property, the Building, and the Premises in accordance with the terms
of the Lease, including, but not limited to, all inspections, modifications, repairs, replacements, and improvements required
to be made thereto to meet the requirements of this Lease.

I Intentionally Deleted.

J. Intentionally Deleted.

Paragraph 1.04 is hereby deieted and replaced with the following:

1.04 BROKER COMMISSION AND COMMISSION CREDIT (SEP 2015)

A Carpenter/Robbins Commercial Real Estate, Inc. (Broker) is the authori 2 Broker representing GSA
in connection with this Lease transaction. The total amount of the Commission iw and is earned upon Lease
execution, payable according to the Commission Agreement signed between the two parties. 0“ of the
Commission will be payable to Carpenter/Robbins Commercial Real Estate, Inc. with the remainin which is
the Commission Credit, to be credited to the shell rental portion of the annua! rental payments due and owing to fully
recapture this Commission Credit. Lessor has previously paid [JJJililil to Carpenter/Robbins Commm
Estate, Inc. and the Government has previously received a Commission Credit from the Lessor amounting to

The remaining unpaid commission ism of which is due to Carpenter/Robbins Commercial Real
Estate, Inc. and the remaining commission credit of [l Is due to the Government.

owing under this Lease shall be reduced to recapture fully this Commission Credit. of the Commission Credit
were recaptured during the first four months of the lease term. The remaining commission credit shall be recaptured as
follows:

September 2018 Rental Payment $60,473.96 minus remaining Commission Credit of [l cquv=ts EEEEEEE
adjusted September 2018 Rent.

B.  Notwithstanding the “Rent and Other Consideration® paragraph of this Leasel the sii" rental payments due and

All other terms of the Lease shall remain in full force and effect.

INITIALS: &
OR GOVT

Lease Amendment Form 12112





